N[-GISCAN

LA HB1 | 2023 | Regular Session
Louisiana House Bill 1
Status

Completed Legislative Action

Spectrum: Partisan Bill (Republican 1-0)

Status: Passed on June 29 2023 - 100% progression

Action: 2023-06-29 - Effective date: 07/01/2023.
Text: Latest bill text (Chaptered) [PDF]

Summary
Provides for the ordinary operating expenses of state government for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Title

Provides for the ordinary operating expenses of state government for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Sponsors

f Rep. Jerome Zeringue [R]

Roll Calls

2023-06-08 - House - House Vote on HB 1 ADOPT CONFERENCE REPORT (#1237) (Y: 95 N: 9 NV: 0 Abs: 1) [PASS]

2023-06-08 - House - House Vote on HB 1 PREVIOUS QUESTION (#1236) (Y: 85 N: 16 NV: 0 Abs: 4) [PASS]

2023-06-08 - Senate - Senate Vote on HB 1 ADOPT (#1036) (Y: 35 N: 3 NV: 0 Abs: 1) [PASS]

2023-06-07 - House - House Vote on HB 1 House Rule 6,14 (#1120) (Y: 24 N: 80 NV: 0 Abs: 1) [FAIL]

2023-06-07 - House - House Vote on HB 1 REJECT SENATE AMENDMENTS (#1119) (Y: 104 N: O NV: 0 Abs: 1) [PASS]
2023-06-05 - Senate - Senate Vote on HB 1 FINAL PASSAGE (#833) (Y: 39 N: O NV: 0 Abs: 0) [PASS]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2347 BY HUGHES MOTION TO ADOPT (#224) (Y: 34 N: 70 NV: 0 Abs:
1) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2362 BY JENKINS MOTION TO ADOPT (#222) (Y: 44 N: 60 NV: 0 Abs:
1) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2366 BY LAFLEUR MOTION TO ADOPT (#223) (Y: 43 N: 61 NV: 0 Abs:
1) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2385 BY MAGEE MOTION TO ADOPT (#226) (Y: 67 N: 35 NV: 0 Abs: 3)
[PASS]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2350 BY WILLARD MOTION TO ADOPT (#220) (Y: 33 N: 68 NV: 0 Abs:
4}) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 FINAL PASSAGE (#228) (Y: 72 N: 33 NV: 0 Abs: 0) [PASS]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 SCHEDULE 19-HIGHER EDUCATION (#227) (Y: 71 N: 33 NV: 0 Abs: 1) [PASS]
2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 SCHEDULE 18 LA. RETIREMENT SYSTEM (#225) (Y: 71 N: 33 NV: 0 Abs: 1) [PASS]
2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2347 BY HUGHES MOTION TO ADOPT (#224) (Y: 33 N: 71 NV: 0 Abs:
1) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2366 BY LAFLEUR MOTION TO ADOPT (#223) (Y: 43 N: 59 NV: O Abs:
3) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2362 BY JENKINS MOTION TO ADOPT (#222) (Y: 43 N: 61 NV: 0 Abs:
1) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 MOTION TO ADOPT (#221) (Y: 72 N: 33 NV: 0 Abs: 0) [PASS]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2350 BY WILLARD MOTION TO ADOPT (#220) (Y: 32 N: 69 NV: 0 Abs:
4) [FAIL]

2023-05-04 - House - House Vote on HB 1 AMENDMENT # 2338 BY ZERINGUE MOTICN TO ADOPT (#218) (Y: 69 N: 33 NV: O Abs:
3) [PASS]

History

Date Chamber Action

2023-06-29 House Effective date: 07/01/2023.



W N —

~N N R

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
19
20
21
22
23

25
26

27
28
29
31
32
34
35
36
38
39
40
41
42
43
45

46
47

HB NO. 1

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Bayou Cane Fire Protection District for a
new training center

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

to the City of Thibodaux Police Department for the
Louisiana Wireless Interoperability Network
Tower in North Thibodaux

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

to the New Otleans Regional Transit Authority for
the Chalmette/Algiers Ferry for operations

and maintenance

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the city of Thibodaux for construction for
a downtown park

20-950 JUDGEMENTS
EXPENDITURES:

Judgements —
Expenditures

ENROLLED

$ 850,000

$ 808,220

$ 10,000,000

S 250,000

FY 23 EOB FY 24 REC

$ 101,622,606 $ 0

Program Description: Special Acts for Appropriations by the Legislature.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct)
State General Fund by:
Statutory Dedications:
Jean Boudreaux Settlement
Compromise Fund

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
BY EXPENDITURE CATEGORY:

Personal Services
Operating Expenses
Professional Services
Other Charges
Acquisitions/Major Repairs

TOTAL BY EXPENDITURE CATEGORY

$ 101,662,606 § 0
$ 6,622,606 $ 0
S 95000000 § 0
$ 101.622606 $ 0
$ 0 8 0
$ 0 8 0
$ 0 S 0
$ 101,622,606 $ 0
h) 0 s 0
3 101622606 §_ 0

20-966 SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL

EXPENDITURES:

Municipal Police Supplemental Payments
Expenditures

Firefighters' Supplemental Payments
Expenditures

Constables and Justices of the Peace
Supplemental Payments
Expenditures

Deputy Sheriffs' Supplemental Payments
Expenditures

FY 23 EOB FY 24 REC
$ 42,346,888 $§ 41,852,488
§ 41292400 § 41,165,800
S 1,155,920  § 1,154,480
$ 64,484.800 § 63,694,000

Program Description: Provides additional compensation for each eligible law enforcement
personnel - municipal police, firefighter, and deputy sheriff - at the rate of 8500 per month.

Page 162 of 175



